
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 7 June 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2022. 
 

3 - 6 

5.  LEICESTER & LEICESTERSHIRE STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND 
ON HOUSING AND EMPLOYMENT NEEDS (APRIL 2022)  
 

 

 Report of the Planning, Policy and Land Charges Team Manager, presented 
by the Planning Portfolio Holder. 
 

7 - 30 

6.  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - FOOD SAFETY SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 
2022/23  
 

 

 The report of the Environmental Health Team Manager, presented by the 
Community Services Portfolio Holder. 
 
 
 
 
 

31 - 56 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

7.  FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT 
ARREARS, COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY 
DEBTOR WRITE OFFS  
 

 

 The report of the Finance Team Manager and Deputy S151 Officer, presented 
by the Corporate Portfolio Holder. 
 

57 - 62 

8.  MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director, presented by the Community Services 
Portfolio Holder. 
 

63 - 68 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor R Ashman (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



156 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
on TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Miss E Warhurst, Ms R Haynes, Mr M Murphy, Mr M Walker 
and Mrs R Wallace 
 

108. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Rushton who was unable to attend the 
meeting in person however was able to attend remotely. 
 

109. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

 
 

110. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

111. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March were considered. 
 
Councillor R Bayliss asserted a wish to amend the minutes as although the minutes were 
an accurate record of what had been said at the previous meeting, some of this 
information was inaccurate and referred to “bungalows” in Item 105 when in fact “housing” 
would have been a more accurate representation. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022 be confirmed as accurate record of 
the proceedings, subject to the amendment as presented by Councillor R Bayliss. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

112. EAST MIDLANDS FREEPORT UPDATE 
 
The Deputy Leader and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report, updating 
Cabinet on the East Midlands Freeport Project and status of the Final Business Case. 
 
It was noted that Cabinet had overseen the progress of this report but the final decision 
rested with Council.  
 
The Leader offered thanks to Councillor R Ashman for all of the work he had done toward 
the Freeport to date. Members also wished to put on record their thanks to the Officers 
who had worked on the Freeport, with special thanks to the Chief Executive. 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



157 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) Progress of the East Midlands Freeport Business Project be noted by Cabinet. 
2) The intention of the Chief Executive to appoint the Portfolio Holder for 

Infrastructure as Director of the EMF Company be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL THAT: 
 

3) The Council join the East Midlands Freeport Company. 
4) The finalisation of the Members Agreements, Articles of Associations and any 

other agreements necessary to facilitate the incorporation of the EMF Company be 
delegated to the Chief Executive. 

 
Reason for decision: To comply with constitutional requirements and to make a 
recommendation to Council when it meets on 10 May 202 
 

113. EAST MIDLANDS FREEPORT BUSINESS RATES RELIEF POLICY 
 
The Deputy Leader and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
Members congratulated the report author for their efforts to circumvent any potential 
loophole which could be utilised by occupiers of the Freeport. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Council’s East Midlands Freeport Business Rates Relief Policy be approved by 
Cabinet. 
 
Reason for decision: As part of the formal creation of the East Midlands Freeport the 
Council is required to have in place a Business Rates Relief Policy for eligible 
organisations outlining the eligibility criteria, operation and delivery of Business Rates 
Relief for East Midlands Freeport Tax Sites. 
 

114. DISCRETIONARY COUNCIL TAX ENERGY REBATE SCHEME 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report, 
outlining the package of support known as the Energy Bill rebate scheme which would be 
intended to assist people with rising bills. 
 
Members were advised that the Council had been awarded £133,350 for the discretionary 
scheme. The meeting was informed that the proposed policy for adoption would be 
focused on those not covered under the main scheme  but who the authority would be 
aware may still be in need of support. 
 
It was clarified that payments would be made in the same way as the main scheme, either 
by Direct Debit or via the Post Office. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The Discretionary Council Tax Energy Rebate Scheme as set out in the report be 
agreed by Cabinet. 

4



158 
 

Chairman’s initials 

2) Any subsequent changes to the scheme be delegated to the Strategic Director 
with responsibility for the Revenues and Benefits service in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder. 

 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution 
 

115. TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT: RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT SERVICES 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report, and 
offered praise to the Panel for the production of a very good report, despite the 
parameters imposed by the pandemic. 
 
It was noted that a long list of recommendations had been formulated, and an important 
idea within this was to meet requirements of the housing white paper, which would impose 
new conditions upon the authority with regard to tenant participation and the Decent 
Homes Standard.  
  
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The action plan prepared in response to the recommendations from the Tenant Scrutiny 
Panel’s Inspection of the Resident Involvement Service be approved by Cabinet. 
 
Reason for decision: To improve tenant engagement and support the housing service to 
prepare for anticipated regulations as a result of the publication of the Housing White 
Paper. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.14 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2022 
 
 

Title of Report LEICESTER & LEICESTERSHIRE STATEMENT OF COMMON 
GROUND ON HOUSIN
[...]
odman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
Portfolio Holder Community Services 

Background 
Papers 

Food Standards Agency – The Framework 
Agreement on Official Feed and Food Controls by 
Local Authorities.  
THE FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT ON LOCAL 
AUTHORITY FOOD LAW REGULATION 
 
Food Standards Agency – Food Law Code of 
Practice (England) (Issue: March 2021)  
Food and Feed Codes of Practice | Food 
Standards Agency 
 

Public Report: 
Yes 
 

Key Decision: 
Yes 
 

Financial 
Implications 

There is a risk that additional staffing resource will be required to carry 
out the checks on imported food entering Great Britain through East 
Midlands Airport. Additional costs will however be recovered through 
inspection income from the importers. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications All legal implications are detailed in the Service Plan 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and 
Corporate 
Implications 
 

There is a risk that additional resources may be required to deliver the 
full inspection programme. An earmarked reserve application has 
been submitted for this purpose.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To inform members of the content of the Food Safety Service Delivery 
Plan 2022/23 as required by the Food Standards Agency 
 
To inform members of the performance against the 2021/22 service 
delivery plan 
 

Reason for 
Decision 

To approve the content of the Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 
2022/23 as required by the Food Standards Agency. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

(1) APPROVES THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FOOD 
SAFETY SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2022/23 APPENDED 
TO THIS REPORT AND 

31

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:andrew.woodman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
https://acss.food.gov.uk/sites/default/files/multimedia/pdfs/enforcement/frameworkagreementno5.pdf#:~:text=The%20Framework%20Agreement%20sets%20out%20what%20the%20Food,regulation%20agenda%20and%20of%20principles%20of%20good%20regulation.
https://acss.food.gov.uk/sites/default/files/multimedia/pdfs/enforcement/frameworkagreementno5.pdf#:~:text=The%20Framework%20Agreement%20sets%20out%20what%20the%20Food,regulation%20agenda%20and%20of%20principles%20of%20good%20regulation.
https://www.food.gov.uk/about-us/food-and-feed-codes-of-practice
https://www.food.gov.uk/about-us/food-and-feed-codes-of-practice


 

(2) NOTES THE PERFORMANCE AND ACHIEVEMENTS IN 
2021/22  

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Food Safety function is delivered by the Environmental Health team. When 

providing the Food Safety function, the council must have regard to the ‘Framework 
Agreement on Official Feed and Food Controls by Local Authorities’ (“the Framework 
Agreement”) which sets out the standards agreed with the Food Standards Agency. 

 
1.2 The Framework Agreement requires each food safety service to document and 

implement a Food Safety Service Plan in accordance with a specified standard. In 
addition a documented performance review of the plan is required to be carried out at 
least once a year. The Framework Agreement requires the Service Plan, together 
with the performance review to be submitted for member approval to ensure local 
transparency and accountability. 

 
1.3 The Environmental Health Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2022/23 is attached at 

Appendix 1. 
 
2.0  LINKS TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES AND OUTCOMES 
 
2.1  The work of the food safety service links to two of the council priorities, ‘Support for 

businesses’ and ‘Our communities are safe, healthy and connected’. 
 

Support for businesses and helping people into local jobs: The provision of regulatory 
advice and guidance provides a business with the confidence to grow. For example: 
 

 Regulatory advice can result in a business saving money by avoiding gold 
plated compliance; 

 By seeking advice from a regulator before opening or expanding, a business 
can avoid spending money in areas which fail to comply with the law; 

 Regulatory advice pro
[...]
cy. 

33



 

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Support for businesses and helping people into 
local jobs 
 
Our communities are safe, healthy and connected 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 

Safeguarding: 
 

None 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

None 

Customer Impact: 
 

NWL residents and visitors have safe and healthy 
places to work, eat and enjoy.  
 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

The provision of regulatory advice and guidance 
provides a business with the confidence to grow 
 
Consumer confidence that eateries are safe and 
hygienic 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

No impact 

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

None 

Risks: 
 

If the authority fails to discharge its duty imposed 
by the Food Safety Act 1990 the enforcement 
functions may be transferred to another authority. 
Adverse publicity, both locally and nationally may 
be received. 

Officer Contact 
 

Paul Sanders 
Head of Community Services 
paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Lee Mansfield 
Environmental Health Team Manager 
Lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 

 

34

mailto:paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:Lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

 
FOOD SAFETY 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
 

 
SERVICE PLAN 2022-23 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As Required By the Food Standards Agency 
 

35



 1 

FOOD SAFETY 
SERVICE PLAN 2022-2023 

 
 

CONTENTS 
 

 
PAGE No 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 2 
 
2. AIM AND OBJECTIVES OF THE SERVICE 2 
 
3. BACKGROUND 4 
 
4. SERVICE DELIVERY 6 
 
5. RESOURCES 14 
 
6. QUALITY ASSESSMENT 15 
 
7. COMMUNICATION 16 
 
8. REVIEW 2021/2022 17 
  

36



 2 

 
FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2022-2023 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

This service plan has been produced in accordance with the Framework Agreement 
on Official Feed and Food Controls by Local Authorities. 
 
This plan provides the basis on which the authority will be monitored and audited by 
the Food Standards Agency. 

 
2. AIM AND OBJECTIVES OF SERVICE 
 
2.1 Aim 
 

To protect public health in North West Leicestershire and ensure that the food 
imported, prepared, stored, sold and consumed in the district is safe to eat, through 
enforcement and education. 
 

2.2 Objectives 
 

 To undertake quality programmed interventions of food establishments (in land 
and point of entry) in line with their risk rating and intervention policy. 

 To undertake an alternative enforcement strategy in low risk premises. 

 To investigate all reports of food poisoning in line with service standards and take 
appropriate action. 

 To investigate all service requests in line with service standards and inform 
complainants of outcomes and the reason for the outcomes. 

 To undertake a programme of food sampling to demonstrate the importance of 
good hygiene and to check food safety systems are working. 

 To further develop Primary Authority partnerships 

 To maintain an accurate database. 

 To undertake a programme of education aimed at the public and businesses. 

 To undertake surveillance, inspection and sampling of imported foods. 
 
2.3 Strategic Aims 
 

The work of the food safety team makes an important contribution to the Council’s 
priorities ‘Business and Jobs’ and ‘Homes and Communities’.  
 

2.4 Performance Indicators 
 

Target Date 

Inspect all due food establishments where the risk 
category is A or B 

30 June 2022 
 

Inspect all due food establishments where the risk 
category is C and not broadly compliant (rated 0,1,2) 

30 September 2022 

Inspect all due food establishments where the risk 
category is D and not broadly compliant (rated 0,1,2) 

31 December 2022 

Inspect all due food establishments where the risk 
category is C and broadly compliant (rated 3,4,5) 

31 March 2023 

 
 
 

37



 3 

2.5 Service Standards 
 

All service users can expect and will receive an efficient and professional response. 
 
Officers will identify themselves by name i
[...]
 0 

 
8.5 Performance Outcomes 
 

The food team met and exceeded the targets set by the Food Standards Agency 
within their Covid-19 Recovery Plan. 
 
The Food Standards Agency set a target of risk assessing all businesses that 
commenced trading during the pandemic, inspecting 100% of high risk unrated 
establishments and to inspect all existing food establishments rated risk category A. 
All of the the targets were achieved. 
 
The team are on track to achieve the target of inspecting 100% establishments risk 
category B before 30 June 2022, with 92% inspected on 31 March 2022. 
 
In addition to the above the team inspected 430 food establishments rated as 
category C, D and E, exceeding the expectations of the Food Standards Agency. 

 
8.6 Issues for 2022/23 
 

- To complete the Food Standards Agency Covid Recovery Plan 
- To effectively prepare for introduction of sanitary and phytosanitary (SPS) checks 

on agri-food goods entering GB from the EU  
- To further develop the Primary Authority role with HMS Host 

 
 

 

56



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET –  TUESDAY 7 JUNE 2022 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT 
RENT ARREARS, COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES 
AND SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE OFFS FOR APPROVAL IN 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23 
 

Presented by Councillor Nick Rushton  
Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

Background Papers All information used in 
compiling the report contain 
exempt information under 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 to 
Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There is no additional financial effect as all the debts are met 
from the Authority’s bad debt provision for previous years arrears 
or from in year income if the debts relate to the current financial 
year 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None identified 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report 1. To approve write offs over £10,000 
 

Reason for Decision To comply with proper accounting practices. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET APPROVES THE NON-DOMESTIC RATES 
WRITE OFFS THAT ARE OVER £10,000 
 

 
1.0 WRITE OFFS 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to write off debts over £10,000 
 
1.2 This report contains details of debts written off to date under delegated powers (under 
 £10,000). Final details of overall write offs will be circulated annually. 
 
1.3 Writing off debts is only considered where appropriate recovery and enforcement options 
 have been taken, or, where the council are legally prohibited from pursuing the debt. 
 These include:   
 

57

Agenda Item 7.



 

•  Bankruptcy or a Debt Relief Order is in place;  
•  Deceased – No assets within the estate;  
•  Debtor Absconded / No Trace;  
•  Company in liquidation/dissolved or ceased trading with no assets;  
•  Severe hardship and/or serious health issues; or Statute barred i.e. we  cannot  

 legally pursue the debt as there has been six years since the debt fell due and no  
 action has been taken to collect the debt;   

•  Uneconomical to collect i.e. it is not financially viable to take further action for   
 example due to the low level of the debt or they have gone abroad.   
 
2.0 NON DOMESTIC RATES (NNDR)  
 
2.1 There are 5 Non Domestic Rate debts over £10,000 for which Cabinet approval is sought 
 amounting to £60,216.51.  Further information is provided on Appendix 1 
 

Company Financial Year Status on 

Account 

Amount to be 

Written Off 

Sole Trader 2017/18-          £1,781.50 

 

Uneconomical to 

Collect 
£1,781.50 

Sole Trader 2017/18-          £2,884.51 

 

Uneconomical to 

Collect 
£2,884.51 

 

Sole Trader Pre2016/17-    £7,027.44 

2016/17-          £3,226.67 

 

 

Uneconomical to 

Collect 

£10,254.11 

Sole Trader Pre2016/17-    £2,341.12 

2
[...]
es 
Working Party from 27 April 2022. 
 

Reason for Decision So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party can be considered.  
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET NOTES THE MINUTES OF THE 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY AT 
APPENDIX 1. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Coalville Special Expenses Working Party consists of all ward members from the 

Coalville Special Expenses Area and meets as often as is required to meet business 
demands, which is usually quarterly. 
 

1.2 As the Working Party reports directly to Cabinet, all recommendations made are to be 
sent to the first available Cabinet meeting for final approval.  

 
2.0 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
2.1 To consider budget and financial issues which either solely or predominantly affect the 

Coalville Special Expenses Area and to make recommendations to Cabinet. 
 

63

Agenda Item 8.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=2296&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=2296&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=2296&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=2296&Ver=4


 

2.2 To receive reports and examine possible project options on which recommendations 
will be made to Cabinet. 

 
3.0   RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET FROM THE MEETING ON 27 APRIL 2022 
 
3.1   There are no recommendations for Cabinet to consider on this occasion. 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

 Supporting Coalville to be a more vibrant, family-
friendly town 

 Developing a clean and green district 

 Our communities are safe, healthy and 
connected 

 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP.  
 

Safeguarding: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Customer Impact: 
 

The reports and proposals presented to CSEWP all 
have positive impacts on a variety of customers.  
 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

The reports and proposals presented to CSEWP 
will have positive economic and social impacts. 
 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

Updates within the Capital Projects Update report 
will have positive environmental and climate 
change impacts.  
  

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

Coalville Special Expenses Working Party – 27 
April 2022  

Risks: 
 

None identified.  

Officer Contact 
 

Paul Sanders 
Head of Community Services 
Paul.Sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 

 

64

mailto:Paul.Sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


50 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 27 APRIL 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor D Everitt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors M French, E G C Allman, J Geary, J Legrys, J Windram and M B Wyatt  
 
Officers:  Mr P Sanders, Mrs A Crouch, Mr J Knight, Mrs W May, Mrs C Hammond and 
Ms R Haynes 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor A Black who was unable to attend the meeting in 
person however was able to attend remotely. 

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor M Wyatt declared registerable interests in all items should reference be made 
to Coalville town, as the owner of two town centre businesses. 
 
Councillor J Geary declared registerable interests in all items as a director of the 
Springboard Centre, founder member of Mantle Community Arts, and supporter of 
Coalville Town Football Club should any reference to them arise at the meeting.  
 
Councillor J Legrys declared registerable interests in all items as a volunteer at Hermitage 
FM, should reference be made to Coalville town.    
  

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

26. COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE 
 
The Deputy S151 Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Members raised a question with regard to the reduction in planned preventative tree 
maintenance and officers responded that due to capacity issues within the team, non 
essential work had been pushed back to 2022/23. 
 
The matter of where savings had been made in concern to a vacant post and also a 
reduction in overtime payments were raised. Officers advised that due to the pandemic, 
fewer events were held therefore there had been no immediate need to fill the vacant post 
or a necessity for overtime to be claimed for the staffing support to those events. 
Members were informed that the vacant post budget would remain in place until the 
service review had been completed. 
 
Members queried monies which remained in the One Off Grants budget and were advised 
that there had been a low uptake so it would become a budget saving. 
 
 

65



51 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The 2021/22 Period 9 Budget monitoring figures and the forecasted outturn be noted. 
 

27. EVENTS UPDATE 
 
The Cultural Services Team Manager presented the report to members and informed the 
meeting that the current focus was on the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. It was also noted 
that the council had secured sponsorship from Everyone Active and a grant from Bardon 
Aggregates to support the projects for the celebrations. Work was currently being done 
towards Cinema in the Park, Coalville by the Sea and the procurement process for the 
2022 Christmas lights. 
 
Members were requested to encourage groups to apply for grants under the Community 
Grants Scheme. 
 
Members questioned the budget for Christmas 2022 and were advised that the cost of the 
lights and the Christmas Lights Switch On event had been separated
[...]
to Covid restrictions. 
The external company ran the event at no cost to the authority so it was deemed that they 
had to apply some charges in order to allow the event to go ahead, and whilst the 
authority could not guarantee there would be no charge this year, the proposal for free 
admission would be something which officers would include in the specification to the 
external company. 
 

66



52 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Officers commended members for having suggested to community groups that they may 
be eligible for the Community Grants, however members wished to know what the 
authority was doing to promote the grants. Officers advised that social media was utilised 
for that purpose and that details of the grants were available on the council’s website. 
Officers agreed to contact the Communications and Community Focus teams to further 
promote awareness. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The progress update on 2022/23 Events be noted. 
2) The update for Christmas lights 2021/22 and 2022/23 be noted, 
3) The update for 2021/22 and 2022/23 Coalville Special Expenses Community Grant 

Scheme be noted. 
 

28. CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
The Leisure Services Team Manager presented the report to members, updating them on 
the status of recent projects, and invited questions. 
 
Members queried whether there would be any legal avenue which could be pursued in 
order to encourage Barratt’s to proceed more quickly in relation to the former MUGA site 
on Lillehammer Drive. Officers advised that the legal section were fully engaged in the 
process. 
 
Members enquired when the cemetery wall at London Road would be repaired and were 
advised that the project would hopefully be completed over the coming summer. 
 
In response to a query raised by the Working Party over the ownership of the Oval play 
area, the Leisure Services Team Manager advised that all play areas fell under the 
responsibility of the council however, The Oval play area was never transferred to the 
district council from the developer. Officers noted that members had made a valid point as 
to how this had not been identified earlier, however it was asserted that they would 
identify whether there were any more, although it would be unlikely. 
 
Members requested an update on the Claremont Drive play area and were advised that 
consultation had been delayed but Community Focus would be obtaining residents’ 
feedback which officers would report to members. It was noted that the authority would be 
in a position to advise how best to progress the project by the summer. 
 
Members reported that they had received positive feedback from the public regarding the 
trees which had been planted in the Coalville area and expressed hope that it would 
continue in the Meadow Lane and Blackwood areas. Officers advised that the trees had 
been planted by the county council and confirmed that they would ask county if there was 
a possibility that planting could continue to include these areas. 
 
Members requested a grant application be made to Bardon Aggregates in order to better 
furnish the Cropston Drive play area. The Team Manager for Leisure Services advised 
that he would confirm which play area on Cropston Drive the replacement of equipment 
was needed and agreed to include the play area request in a grant application. It was also 
suggested that a proper consultation with the police, in relation to Sharpley Avenue play 
area, would be beneficial in order to ascertain the best equipment to install or remove. 
Officers noted that this would have to be done with consideration to the S106 restrictions 
around the play area. 
 
 

67



53 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Geary and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress update on the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Capital Projects be noted. 
 

29. DRAFT SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2022/23 
 
The Democratic Services Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
It was proposed to suspend the Working Party meeting in April 2023 since it would be a 
busy period in the run up to elections. Members agreed unanimously that this would be 
prudent. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Schedule of Meetings and Work Plan for 2022/23 as attached at Appendix 1 of the 
report be agreed. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.42 pm 
 

 

68


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Leicester & Leicestershire Statement of Common Ground on Housing and Employment Needs (April 2022)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix A to appendix 1
	Appendix B to appendix 1
	Appendix C to Appendix 1

	6. Environmental Health - Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2022/23
	Enc. 1 for Environmental Health - Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2022/23

	7. Former Tenant Rent Arrears, Current Tenant Rent Arrears, Council Tax, Non Domestic Rates and Sundry Debtor Write Offs
	Appendix 1

	8. Minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party
	Appendix 1 - Minutes of the meeting






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
on TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor R Ashman (Chair) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mrs J Davidson, Mr M Walker, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Miss E Warhurst, 
Mr K Bassett, Ms R Haynes and Mrs R Wallace 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor R Blunt. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 26 April were considered.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on  26 April 2022 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
the proceedings. 
 

5. LEICESTER & LEICESTERSHIRE STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND ON 
HOUSING AND EMPLOYMENT NEEDS (APRIL 2022) 
 
It was noted that one of the consultant’s reports, relating to employment land, which 
informed the statement of common ground, needed to be updated.  Other supporting 
documents also needed to be checked to ensure that there would be no consequential 
changes as a result.  As an important matter, it was necessary to ensure that Cabinet and 
Council had the latest information before them when making a decision. For this reason, 
Cabinet could not consider Item 5 “Leicester and Leicestershire Statement of Common 
Ground on Housing and Employment Needs (April 2022)” and it was agreed this report 
would be brought back at a later date. 
 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - FOOD SAFETY SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2022/23 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to the meeting, which 
described the way in which public health in North West Leicestershire would be protected 
through enforcement and education. It also outlined the way in which the authority would 
be monitored and audited by the Food Standards Agency. 
 
Members highlighted how vital this work is and congratulated officers responsible for a 
comprehensive report. 
 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
1) The Environmental Health Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2022/23 appended to this 
report be approved. 
2) The performance and achievements in 2021/22 be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: To approve the content of the Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 
2022/23 as required by the Food Standards Agency. 
 
 

7. FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT ARREARS, 
COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE OFFS 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to the meeting, which detailed debts 
written off to date under delegated powers and the grounds for writing off these debts. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Non-Domestic Rates Write Offs that are over £10,000 be approved by Cabinet. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with proper accounting practices. 
 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to the meeting and 
expressed thanks to members and officers for their hard work in the Coalville Special 
Expense area. 
 
It was noted that the events programme continued to flourish and the additional tree 
planting supported by County Council colleagues was welcomed. 
 
The meeting was informed that the financial position continued to be a focus for members 
of the working party, as did the structure of meetings, which had been reviewed and 
revised to ensure that the working party continued to be as effective as possible. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at Appendix 1 be noted by 
Cabinet. 
 
Reason for decision: So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party can be considered. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.07 pm 
 

 


